
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Julie North 
Tel: 01270 686460 
Mail: julie.north@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Local Service Delivery Committee 
(Macclesfield) 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 26th November, 2013 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
 
1. Apologies   
 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

 
2. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 October 2013  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relating to 
the work of the body in question.  Individual members of the public may speak for 
up to 5 minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of 
time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

5. Macclesfield Allotment Provision  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
 To consider a briefing paper on Macclesfield allotment provision. 

 

Public Document Pack



6. Macclesfield Markets  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 To consider a briefing paper on Macclesfield indoor and outdoor markets. 

 
7. Date of Next meeting   
 
 To agree a date for the next meeting. 

 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Service Delivery Committee 
(Macclesfield) 

held on Tuesday, 22nd October, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Jeuda (Chairman) 
Councillor L Roberts (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, K Edwards, A Harewood, J Jackson, 
B Murphy and D Neilson 
 
Officers in attendance 
 
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Mark Averill, Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways 
Witek Wojas, Street Lighting Operations Manager 
Rob McGarry, Streetscape Technical Support Manager  
John Leach, Market Manager 
 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors Carter, D Druce and M Hardy. 

 
22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2013  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record.  
However, the minutes had noted that the Economic Development and 
Regeneration Manager had undertaken to circulate details of the 
Economic Regeneration Team, but that this had not happened.  It was 
agreed that he would be reminded of the need to do so.  
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Ms Bernadette Burgon, an allotment holder at Maple Avenue allotment 
site, used public speaking time to raise the issue of Cheshire East Council 
allotments, and the difficulties faced in securing tenants for vacant plots.  
Ms Burgon said that Cheshire West and Chester Council was working to 
form a federation of allotment holders, and had secured assistance from 
the National Society of Allotments and Leisure Gardeners. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2Page 1



It was agreed that the information presented by Ms Burgon should be 
brought to the attention of the officers of the Council who manage its 
allotments. 
 

25 STREET LIGHTING  
 
Mark Averill, Service Leader, Cheshire East Highways, reported to the 
Committee upon street lighting arrangements in the Borough, including the 
various approaches adopted to reduce carbon usage. 

Discussion took place and Mr Averill agreed to circulate to members of the 
Committee a recent press article which had a bearing on issues relating to 
crime, together with a map of lighting arrangements in each Member’s 
area. 

Mr Averill was thanked for his presentation and it was agreed that the 
press article and lighting maps would be circulated as suggested. 

26 MARKETS  
 
Rob McGarry and John Leach from the Markets Service reported to the 
Committee upon market provision and arrangements within the Borough.  
They circulated budgetary information and a “Macclesfield Market-
Positioning Statement 2013”. 

Discussion took place. 

Agreed: that market arrangements in Macclesfield should form a major 
item for discussion on the Committee’s Work Plan. 

27 WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Governance and 
Democratic Services which set out potential areas of work which might be 
appropriate for consideration at future meetings of the Committee. 

The report invited the Committee to consider whether the work areas 
referred to in the report correctly represented those which it wished to 
pursue, and then to prioritise them. 

RESOLVED 

That the next meeting of the Committee should consider the following 
items as a priority: 

a. Presentation on allotments: this will concentrate upon the 
number location and take-up of allotments in the unparished 
area; how the existence of vacant allotments might be 
publicised; whether there are any mechanisms for allotments 

Page 2



to be run locally; and whether there might be opportunities 
for allotment federations, in conjunction with the National 
Society of Allotments and Leisure Gardeners. 

b. Presentation on markets: this will address the following 
issues (ensuring that papers relating to the subject-matter 
are issued with the agenda): 

i. How arrangements worked, and what issues arose, in 
respect of markets at Alsager, Sandbach and 
Nantwich; 

ii. Budgetary matters (with finance officers in 
attendance); 

iii. How the Macclesfield market might be promoted; 

iv. How the market in the Grosvernor Centre operates 
and is managed. 

 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm 
 

Councillor L Jeuda (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
  

 
Page 1 

 

MACCLESFIELD ALLOTMENT PROVISION 

This report has been drafted as a briefing paper for the Macclesfield Local Service 
Delivery Committee. 

The provision of allotments in the non-parish areas of Cheshire East is a statutory 
function for the Authority. The duty to provide allotments falls to the lowest tier of Local 
Government which in Macclesfield is currently Cheshire East Borough Council. The 
primary purpose of allotments is to provide opportunities for people to grow their own 
produce as part of the long term promotion of sustainability, for health benefits and to 
facilitate social inclusion / cohesion.  

Allotments can provide a number of wider benefits to the community as well as the 
primary use of growing produce. These would include: 

• Bringing together of different cultural backgrounds. 

• Improving physical and mental health. 

• Providing a source of recreation. 

• Brings a wider contribution to green and open space provision. 

Legal Framework for Allotment Provision: 

Relevant regulatory framework & statutes 

§ Small Holdings and Allotments Act 1908 

§ The Smallholding & allotment Act 1907 imposed responsibilities on parish, 
urban district and borough councils to provide allotments and further 
legislation in 1908 consolidated previous acts and resolved various 
anomalies. 

§ The Allotment Act 1950. 

 

Pursuant to the provisions of section 23 subsection (1) Small Holdings and Allotments 
Act 1908, municipal authority is under two Statutory and hence mandatory obligations 
as regards allotments: 

• To provide a sufficient number of allotments ; and 

• To let these to folk who wish to take them. 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
  

 
Page 2 

 

“Sufficient”
[...]
              
(A) Macclesfield £692.75  
Byrons St, Maple 
Ave Macclesfield £389.33  

Park Grove Macclesfield £46.47  
Stamford Rd                          
(A) Macclesfield £780.45  

Springfield Rd Macclesfield £109.94  

Springhill, Hurdsfield Macclesfield £129.15  

Knowsley Rd Macclesfield £607.42  

Lyme View, Sutton Macclesfield £393.94  

      £4,327.30 
 

Page 9



 
  

 
Page 6 

 

Current Expenditure:  

Maintenance activity is restricted to repairs to boundary/perimeter fences and kept to 

essential / emergency works only. On some Society run sites, officers may supply 

materials only for some maintenance/ repairs, labour provided by the tenants/volunteers 

on site.  On occasion, skips have been provided to allow for site clearances or in 

support of resident associations’ improvement schemes. 

The budget was originally set for the original 24 allotment sites managed across the 

former Borough of Macclesfield which, in addition to the 10 sites in Macclesfield, 

included sites at Alderley, Knutsford, Poynton and Wilmslow. The operating budget is 

currently £5600. This budget is held centrally to allow for flexibility in targeting 

problematic sites more effectively. On average the budget allows each site an allocation 

of just over £230. 

The cost of mains water supply is growing and consideration is being given to the 

installation of water meters. The costs of installation will need to be considered against 

potential future savings. Alternatively, tenants are being encouraged to reduce their 

dependence on mains water by rainwater collection and using moisture conservation 

techniques. 

Administration: 

The Parks Development Officer (North) is responsible for managing Allotments with 
administrative support provided by Streetscape Technical Administration based at West 
Park, Macclesfield.  Liaison with the National Society of Allotments and Leisure 
Gardeners is strong. Council Officers have good relations with the regional 
rep
[...]
sfield 32 15 17 26 5 81.3% 

 Park Grove, Macclesfield 4 4 0 2 2 50.0% 
 Stamford Rd, Macclesfield                       
(A) 52 44 8 47 3 90.4% 

Springfield Rd, Macclesfield 12 4 8 12 0 100% 
Springhill, Hurdsfield, 
Macclesfield 3 3 0 3 0 100% 
 Knowsley Rd, Macclesfield 31 23 8 30 1 96.8% 
 Lyme View, Sutton, 
Macclesfield 25 5 20 25 0 100% 

Summary  - As at Nov 2012 318 150 168 300 15 94.3% 
 

Currently Tenanted Plots   

Catchment Area % Mix 

TENANTS ON 
SITE 

As At June 
2013 

Tenant
ed 
Plots 
On 
Sites  

Macclesf
ield 

Bollingt
on  

Sutton  Gawsw
orth 

Raino
w 

Prestb
ury 

Birtles  Rd 46 45 1     

Brookfield 
Lane 

60 55 2 3    

Page 14



 
  

 
Page 11 

 

Laburnum Rd 49 38 1 8 1 1  

Maple Ave 26 23 1 2    

Park Grove 2 2      

Stamford Road 47 46  1    

Springfield Rd 12 11 1     

Springhill 3 2 1     

Knowsley Rd 29 28 1     

Lyme View, 
Sutton 

25 16  7 2   

SUMMARY 299 266 8 21 3 1 0 

% MIX 100% 89.0% 2.7% 7.0% 1.0% 0.3% 0.0% 

 

 

 

Page 15



 
  

 
Page 12 

 

Application/Registration  

Catchment Area % Mix 

 

 

Qty 
Vaca
nt 
Plots 

Request
s   For 
Site 
From 
Waiting 
List 

Maccles
field 

Bolling
ton 

Sutto
n/ 
Langl
ey 

 

Gawsw
orth 

Rain
ow  

Prestb
ury 

 

Birtles  Rd* 1 57 56   1   

Brookfield 
Lane* 

3 59 58 1     

Laburnum 
Rd* 

0 63 27  5  1  

Maple Ave 5 22 21     1 

Park Grove 2 18 17   1   

Stamford 
Road* 

3 35 33  1  1  

Springfield 
Rd 

0 8 8      

Springhill 0 21 18 3     

Knowsley 
Rd 

1 16 15     1 

Lyme 
View, 
Sutton 

0 33 20  10 1 1 1 

TOTAL 15 332 303      

% MIX  100.0% 91.3% 1.2% 4.8% 0.9% 0.9% 0.9% 

 

Page 16



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL SERVICE DELIVERY COMMITTEE (MACCLESFIELD) 
 
Date of meeting:                      

 
26th November 2013 

Report of:  
Subject/Title: Macclesfield Markets 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor D Topping 

                                                                  
 
1.0 Report Summary 
1.1 To provide a briefing paper o
[...]
 and business 
then the landlord shall, on surrender of this lease by the tenant, grant a new 
lease of the premises to the purchaser of the tenant’s business, provided that 
the following conditions are first satisfied: 

 
the tenant has throughout the period of the lease observed the terms of the 
lease and has paid in full all sums due up to the date of the surrender of this 
lease 
 
the landlord has approved the purchaser of the tenant’s business, such 
approval not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed and the purchaser has in 
the view of a surveyor paid a fair price for the business     

 
 
11.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 
 
Name:  J Leach 
Designation: Streetscape  
Tel No:  01270.686836 
Email:  john.leach@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 

  

Page 22


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 22 October 2013
	5 Macclesfield Allotment Provision
	6 Macclesfield Markets



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Service Delivery Committee 

(Macclesfield) 
held on Tuesday, 26th November, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town 

Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Jeuda (Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Carter, K Edwards, J Jackson and D Neilson 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew, L Brown, D Druce, M Hardy, A Harewood, B Murphy 
and L Roberts 

 
29 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2013  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

30 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
The Head of Governance and Democratic Services reported to the 

meeting that he had been informed of the intention of a member of the 

public to address the Committee upon concerns relating to the Local Plan.  

In anticipation of this, he advised the Committee, and members of the 

public present at the meeting, that the terms of reference of the Committee 

did not permit it to formally deal with Local Plan matters. 

He further advised that, whilst members of the public may have attended 

the meeting in anticipation of being able to speak about Local Plan issues, 

and whilst the Committee might be interested to hear what they might 

have to say, such representations would not be formally recorded, nor 

would they be regarded as being submitted or made as part of the Local 

Plan process. 

Having heard the advice offered, Mrs Furr and Mr Bard both took part in 

public speaking and used this time to speak about local plan issues in 

respect of land in the Fence Avenue area of Macclesfield.  Mr Farndale 

spoke about the green belt east of Fence Avenue. 

Mr Furr referred to planning appeals in Sandbach and his opinion as to the 

implications for Macclesfield. 



 

 

Mr Watson used public speaking time to address the Committee about the 

Community Governance Review for Macclesfield, and the consultation 

process associated with it.  His hope was that there would be a ballot of 

local people. 

Mr Williams spoke about the prosperity of the town and recent issues in 

respect of Astra Zeneca.   

The Committee thanked members of the public for attending the meeting 

in such encouraging numbers and, despite the advice of officers, for 

bringing their concerns and representations to the attention of the 

Committee. 

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

32 MACCLESFIELD ALLOTMENT PROVISION  
 
George Broughton attended the Committee and presented his report on 
allotment provision in the unparished area of Macclesfield.  The report 
provided details of the number, location and take up of allotments in the 
area; how vacant allotments were dealt with; whether there were any 
arrangements in place for allotments to be run locally; and whether there 
might be opportunities for allotment federations to be established, in 
conjunction with the National Society of Allotments and Leisure 
Gardeners.  
Discussion took place. 
 
Agreed - It was agreed that a report would be presented to the next 
meeting of the Committee which would provide more details as to the 
practical arrangements which might be made for the running of a local 
allotments service, including details of finances, officer support and 
management. 
 

33 MACCLESFIELD MARKETS  
 
John Leach attended the Committee and presented his report on market 
provision in Macclesfield.  Details were provided of how the Macclesfield 
market arrangements worked, comparing these with arrangements in other 
towns in Cheshire East; and the financial aspects of market provision. 
 
Agreed - The report was noted, and John was thanked for attending the 
meeting. 
 

34 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
It was agreed that the next meeting would be arranged to take place in 
January or February 2014 and a request was made that the meeting 



 

 

should consider a report on the provision and cost of open space and play 
equipment provision. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 7.30 pm 
 

Councillor L Jeuda (Chairman) 
 

 


